BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Council Chair To: Date: December 19, 2024

Through: Dave Somers, County Executive

From: **Purchasing Division** Bid No: PW-24-0304SB

General Legislative Session: January 8, 2025 Total Project Engineer's Estimate:

Product/Service: Middle Pilchuck Habitat Restoration at Russell RD \$867,468.00

Owner/User Department: **Contract Award Amount:** DCNR - Surface Water Management The recommended amount is 7% over than the estimate.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION:

The contemplated work to be performed under this contract includes improvement of the Middle Pilchuck River Restoration Project. This project will reconnect the right bank historical floodplain to the Pilchuck River, install engineered log jams (ELJs) as well as large woody material (LWM) on the floodplain and main channel of the Pilchuck River, and excavate to reconnect remnant swales of the Pilchuck River within the Project area floodplain. The primary goal of the Project is to increase and improve rearing, foraging, and in-stream habitat for Chinook salmon, steelhead, bull trout, other salmonid species, and other work.

Funding: RCO Funding

The County received 5 bidders total. The complete bid tabulation has been provided as an attachment to the Bid Award Recommendation.

THREE LOW BIDDERS:

1.	Ecogrind Site Solutions LLC	\$928,600.00
2.	PELLCO Construction	\$1,118,950.00
3.	Strickland and Sons	\$1,138.485.00
4.	Rodarte Construction	\$1,297,515.00
5.	A-1 Landscaping and Construction	\$3,105,323.00

The lowest responsible bidder is Ecogrind Site Solutions LLC the amount of \$928,600.00 plus applicable Washington State Sales Tax.

AWARD AUTHORITY:

This Bid award recommendation is before the County Council for approval to award in accordance with Snohomish County Code section 3.04.120, "Formal sealed bidding," and section 3.04.140(5), "Award, execution, by whom," which establish the County Council as the award authority for contracts subject to bidding requirements greater than \$500,000. The County Council approves this Bid Award and authorizes the County Executive or designee to execute an Agreement for the products and services defined in the Bid.

AWARD RECOMMENDATION:

The DCNR SWM Director endorses this award recommendation.

The Purchasing Manager, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2024-0164.

The County Executive, or designee, has electronically recommended this Bid Award on ECAF 2024-0164.

APPROVED:

Date